Shainis & Jeltznem, Chartered
Tovmselors at Latn
Asron P Shuinis Suite 240
aaron@s-plaw.com 1850 M Street, AL
Tiee 3. Peltzrmern Warsliington, B.0. 20036
lee@eplaoom (202) 293-0011
Fux (202) 293-0810

e-mnils slpintapeltem@s-plafeoom

October 28, 2020

VIA E-MAIL (James.Bradshaw@fcc.gov)
James Bradshaw, Deputy Chief, Audio Division
Federal Communications Commission
445 12" Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20554
Re: WGAM

Manchester, NH

Facility ID No. 57088

FRN: 0013567789
Dear Jim:

Attached is a license to cover that was sent out by Federal Express from my office to U.S.

Bank in St. Louis on October 1, 2020. For whatever reason, U.S. Bank did not stamp it in until
October 6, 2020. I am assuming this is due to a skeletal staff relative to the coronavirus. I believe
it was received at U.S. Bank on October 2, 2020. In any event, for whatever reason, it was not
received back in my office until yesterday, October 27, 2020. Accordingly, I apologize for the
delay in getting this to you. Specifically, what was filed was an FCC Form 302-AM. Please advise
if there are any further actions I need to take. Thank you again for your assistance.

Sincerely yours,

Aaron P. Shainis
Enclosure

cc (w/ encl): Nazifa Sawez
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Shainis & JHeltznum, Chartered

Cmmselors at T
Asrron . SBherinis Suite 240
aaron@s-plaw.com 1850 M Street, NUL
Tee . Pelzrmmn Wersdiington, B.4. 20036
tee@s-plaw.com (202) 292-0011
@f ax (ZﬂZ) 2930810
e-manils shrinizpeltznum@s-plafenmn
US BANK/FCC
October 1, 2020 AR
0CT 0 6 2070
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Federal Communications Commission

U.S. Bank — Government Lockbox #979089
SL-MO-C2- GL

1005 Convention Plaza

St. Louis, MO 63101

Re:  Absolute Broadcasting, LL.C
WGAM, Manchester, NH
Facility ID No. 57088
FRN: 0013567789
Dear Sir/Madam:
Transmitted herewith, on behalf of Absolute Broadcasting, LLC, are an original and two
(2) copies of an FCC Form 302-AM with respect to the above-referenced station. Also attached

is an extra copy with a stamped envelope, seeking that you send it back showing the filing. Also

included on the FCC Form 159 is credit card information for the filing fee. If you have any

Sincerely yours
i N W\P g@k& e

Aaron P. Shainis
Counsel for
Absolute Broadcasting, LL.C

questions, do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Enclosure
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Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D. C. 20554

Approved by OMB
3060-0627
Expires 01/31/98
FCC 302-AM
APPLICATION FOR AM

BROADCAST STATION LICENSE

(Please read instructions before filling out form,

FOR

USE
ONLY

FOR COMMISSION USE ONLY
FILE NO.

SECTION | - APPLICANT FEE INFORMATION

1. PAYOR NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial)

Shainis & Peltzman
MAILING ADDRESS (Line 1) (Maximum 35 characters)
1850 M Street NW
MAILING ADDRESS (Line 2) (Maximum 35 characters)
Suite 240
CITY STATE OR COUNTRY (if foreign address) ZIP CODE
Washington DC 20036
TELEPHONE NUMBER (include area code) CALL LETTERS OTHER FCC IDENTIFIER (If applicable)
2022930011 ext. 105 WGAM Facility ID# 57088

2. A. Is a fee submitted with this application?

B. If No, indicate reason for fee exemption (see 47 C.F.R. Section

E] Governmental Entity

C. If Yes, provide the following information:

| l Noncommercial educational licensee

No

mwes[:]

[:l Other (Please explain):

Enter in Column (A) the correct Fee Type Code for the service you are applying for. Fee Type Codes may be found in the "Mass Media Services

Fee Filing Guide." Column (B) lists the Fee Multiple applicable for this appli

cation. Enter fee amount due in Colurmn (C).

A (8) (©)
FEE DUE FOR FEE
FEE TYPE FEE MULTIPLE TYPE CODE IN FOR FCC USE ONLY
faYaYnl= COLUMN (A)
M|O [R 00|01 $835.00
To be used only when you are requesting concurrent actions which result in a requirement to list more than one Fee Type Code.
A) (8) (93}
$ FOR FCC USE ONLY
0|0 |01
TOTAL AMOUNT
ADD ALL AMOUNTS SHOWN IN COLUMN G, REMITTED WITH THIS FOR FCC USE ONLY

APPLICATION

AND ENTER THE TOTAL HERE.
THIS AMOUNT SHOULD EQUAL YOUR ENCLOSED
REMITTANCE.

$

FCC 302-AM
August 1995




SECTION i - APPLICANT INFORMATION

1. NAME OF APPLICANT
Absolute Broadcasling, LLC

MAILING ADDRESS
20 Trafalger Square Suite 6810
CITY STATE ZIP CODE
Nashua NH 03063

2. This application is for:

[] Commercial [] Noncommercial

D AM Directional AM Non-Directional

Call letters Community of License Construction Permit File No. | Modification of Construction | Expiration Date of Last
Permit File No(s). Construction Permit
WGAM Manchester, NH BP-20180502ABK BP-20180502ABK 04/01/2022
3. Is the station now operating pursuant to automatic program test authority in D Yes No
accordance with 47 C.F.R. Section 73.16207?
Exhibit No.
If No, explain in an Exhibit.

4, Have all the terms, conditions, and obligations set forth in the above described
construction permit been fully met?

If No, state exceptions in an Exhibit.

5. Apart from the changes already reported, has any cause or circumstance arisen since
the grant of the underlying construction permit which would result in any statement or
representation contained in the construction permit application to be now incorrect?

If Yes, explain in an Exhibit.

8. Has the permittee filed its Ownership Report (FCC Form 323) or ownership
certification in accordance with 47 C.F.R. Section 73.3615(b)?

If No, explain in an Exhibit.

7. Has an adverse finding been made or an adverse final action been taken by any court
or administrative body with respect to the applicant or parties to the application in a civil or
criminal proceeding, brought under the provisions of any law relating to the following: . any
felony; mass media related antitrust or unfair competition; fraudulent statements to
another governmental unit; or discrimination?

If the answer is Yes, attach as an Exhibit a full disclosure of the persons and matters
invelved, including an identification of the court or administrative body and the proceeding
(by dates and file numbers), and the disposition of the litigation. Where the requisite
information has been earlier disclosed in connection with another application or as
required by 47 U.S.C. Section 1.65(c), the applicant need only provide: (i) an identification
of that previous submission by reference to the file number in the case of an application,
the call letters of the station regarding which the application or Section 1.65 information
was filed, and the date of filing; and (ii) the disposition of the previously reported matter.

FCC 302-AM (Page 2)
August 1985

Yes D No

Exhibit No.

D Yes No

Exhibit No.

Yes D No

D Does not apply

Exhibit No.

[l Yes No

Exhibit No.




8. Does the applicant, or any party to the application, have a petition on file to migrate to D Yes No
the expanded band (1605-1705 kHz) or a permit or license either in the existing band or

expanded band that is held in combination (pursuant to the 5 year holding period allowed)

with the AM facility proposed to be modified herein’?

If Yes, provide particulars as an Exhibit. Exhibit No.

The APPLICANT hereby waives any claim to the use of any particular frequency or of the electromagnetic spectrum as
against the regulatory power of the United States because use of the same, whether by license or otherwise, and

requests and authorization in accordance with this application. (See Section 304 of the Communications Act of 1934, as
amended).

The APPLICANT acknowledges that all the statements made in this application and attached exhibits are considered
material representations and that all the exhibits are a material part hereof and are incorporated herein as set out in full in

CERTIFICATION

1. By checking Yes, the applicant certifies, that, in the case of an individual applicant, he Yes D No
or she is not subject to a denial of federal benefits that includes FCC benefits pursuant

to Section 5301 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, 21 U.S.C. Section 862, or, in the

case of a non-individual applicant (e.g., corporation, partnership or other unincorporated

association), no party to the application is subject to a denial of federal benefits that

includes FCC benefits pursuant to that section. For the definition of a "party" for these

purposes, see 47 C.F.R. Section 1.2002(b).

2. | certify that the statements in this application are true, complete, and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief,
and are made in good faith.

Name ) ~ Signaturg

Thomas F. Monahan 7 /W

Title Date Telephone Number

Absolute Broadcasting, LLC 7/;4/ ApA7 b3 §50 o856

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS ON THIS FORM ARE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT
(U.S. CODE, TITLE 18, SECTION 1001), AND/OR REVOCATION OF ANY STATION LICENSE OR
CONSTRUCTION

FCC NOTICE TO INDIVIDUALS REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT AND THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT

The sollcitation of personal information requested in this application Is authorized by the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. The
Commission will use the information provided in this form to determine whether grant of the application is in the public Interest. In reaching that
determination, or for law enforcement purposes, it may become necessary to refer personal information contained in this form to another
government agency. In addition, all information provided in this form will be available for public inspection. If information requested on the form is
not provided, the application may be returned without action having been taken upon it or its processing may be delayed while a request is made to
provide the missing information. Your response Is required to obtain the requested authorization.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 639 hours and 53 minutes per response, including the time for
reviewing Instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of
information. Comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing the
burden, can be sent to the Federal Communications Commission, Records Management Branch, Paperwork Reduction Project (3060-0627),
Washington, D. C. 20654, Do NOT send completed forms to this address.

THE FOREGOING NOTICE IS REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT OF 1974, P.L. 93-579, DECEMBER 31, 1974, 5 U.S.C. 552a(e)(3), AND THE
PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT OF 1980, P.L. 96-511, DECEMBER 11, 1980, 44 U.8.C. 3607.

FCC 302-AM (Page 3)
August 1995




_SECTION Wl - LICENSE APPIICATION ENGINEERING DATA

Name of Applicant
Absolute Broadcasting, LLC

PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZATION APPLIED FOR: (check one)

D Station License Direct Measurement of Power
1. Facilities authorized in construction permit
Call Sign File No. of Construction Permit | Frequency Hours of Operation Power in kilowatts
(if applicable) (kHz)
WGAM BP-20180502ABK 1250 Unlimited N(i)%o I%gg_m
2. Station location
State City or Town
New Hampshire Manchester
3. Transmitter location
Stat Coun Ci Street address
Nlj H."ty b h ity or Town (or other identification)
illsboroug Goffstown Landmark Lane
4. Main studio location
Stat Coun i Street address
© H'Llll tyb h City or Town (or other identification)

NH llisboroug Nashua 20 Trafalgar Square
5. Remote control point location (specify only if authorized directional antenna)
S c i Street address

tate . ounty City or Town (or other identification)

6. Has type-approved stereo generating equipment been installed?

D Yes No

7. Does the sampling system meet the requirements of 47 C.F.R. Section 73.687 D Yes D No

Attach as an Exhibit a detailed description of the sampling system as installed. Exhibit No.

Not Applicable

8. Operating constants:

RF common point or antenna current (in amperes) without
modulation for night system

RF common point or antenna current (in amperes) without
modulation for day system

3.26

- [ Measured antenna or common point resistance (in ohms) at

operating frequency

Night Day
63.1 63.1

Measured antenna or common point reactance (in ohms) at
operating frequency

Night Day
+95.8 +95.8

Antenna indications for directional operation

Antenna monitor
Towers Phase reading(s) in degrees

Antenna monitor sample

current ratio(s) Antenna base currents

Night Day

Night Day Night Day

Manufacturer and type of antenna monitor:

FCC 302-AM (Page 4)
August 1995




SECTION ili - Page 2

9. Description of antenna system ((f directional antenna is used, the information requested below should be given for each element of
the array. Use separate sheets if necessary.)

Type Radiator Overall height in meters of | Overall height in meters Overall height in meters If antenna is either top
radiator above base above ground (without above ground (include loaded or sectionalized,
insulator, or above base, if | obstruction lighting) obstruction lighting) describe fully In an
grounded. Exhibit,

ibi hibit No.
See exhibit A | 60.6 61.5 62.5 Exhibit No
Excitation Serles D Shunt

Geographic coordinates to nearest second. For directional antenna give coordinates of center of array. For single vertical radiator give
tower location.

North Latitude 43 ° 00 ' 38 " West Longitude 74~ © 30 ‘ 15 "
If not fully described above, attach as an Exhibit further details and dimensions including any other Exhibit No.
antenna mounted on tower and associated isolation circuits. B

Also, if necessary for a complete description, attach as an Exhibit a sketch of the details and Exhibit No.
dimensions of ground system. C

10. In what respect if any, does the apparatus constructed differ from that described i in the apphcation for constructton permtt or in the
permit? | A e e e e e PR I
None

1. Gtve reasons for the change in antenna or common pomt resustance

,Thls appltcettpn takes WGAM from dlrectlonal operatlon day and mght to

!non-dlrectlonal operation day and night. ~ N

| certify that | represent the applicant in the capacity indicated below and that | have examined the foregoing statement of technical
information and that it is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Please Print or Type) Signature (check appropriate box below)
Thomas R. Ray, lil
Address (include ZIP Code) =~ = . | Date

‘377 Che_stnut Avenue September 11, 2020

;Ne'w Windsor, NY 12553

Telephone No. (Include Area Code)

845-401-3757

e e e 1220

|
1
)
i

|’

:] Taechnical Director j Registered Professional Engineer

D Chief Operator Zl Technical Consultant

I_—_J Other (specify)

FCC 302-AM (Page 5)
August 1995




Name of Appli::a‘nt
Absolute Broadcasting, LLC

PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZATION APPLIED FOR: (check one)

D Station License Direct Measurement of Power

1. Facilities authorized in construction permit
Call Sign File No. of Construction Permit | Frequency Hours of Operation Power in kilowatts
(if applicable) (kHz) Night a
WGAM BP-20180502ABK 1250 Unlimited 69100 Do.gm
2. Station location
State City or Town
New Hampshire .- - Manchester
3. Transmitter location
tat c c Street address
?\ﬁ: ;;;T;; b uah fty or Town (or other identification)
oroug Goffstown Landmark Lane
4. Main studio location
Stat o c Tow Street address
° '_ﬁrtyb h Nity orh oun {or other identification)
NH lisporoug asnua 20 Trafalgar Square
5. Remote control point location (specify only if authorized directional antenna)
c Ci Street address
State ounty ity or Town (or other identification)

6. Has type-approved stereo generating equipment been installed?

7. Does the sampling system meet the requirements of 47 C.F.R. Section 73.68?

Attach as an Exhibit a detailed description of the sampling system as installed.

D Yes No
D Yes D No

E, Not Applicable

Exhibit No.

8. Operating constants:

RF common point or antenna current (in amperes) without
modulation for night system

1.26 3.26

RF common point or antenna current {In amperes) without
modulation for day system

Measured antenna or common point resistance (in ohms) at
operating frequency

Nigh D
" 63.1 ¥63.1

aperating frequency
Night

+95.8

Measured antenna or common point reactance (in ohms) at

Day

+95.8

Antenna indlcations for directlonal operation

Antenna monitor

Towers Phase reading(s) In degrees

Antenna monitor sample
current ratio(s)

Antenna base currents

Night Day Night

Day

Night Day

Manufacturer and type of antenna monitor:

FCC 302-AM (Page 4)
August 1995




SECTION 1il - Page 2

9. Description of antenna system ((f directional antenna is used, the information requested below should be given for each element of
the array. Use separate sheets if necessary.)

Type Radiator Overall height in meters of | Overall height in meters Overall height in meters If antenna Is eilher top
radlator above base above ground {without above ground (include loaded or sectionalized,
insulator, or above base, if | obstruction lighting) obstruction lighting) describe fully in an
grounded_. Exhibit,

v . “~ Exhibit No.
See exhibit A | 60.6 61.5 62.5 xhibit No
Excitation Series [j Shunt

Geographic coordinates to nearest second. For directional antenna give coordinates of center of array. For single vertical radiator give

tower location. . -

North Latitude 43 ° 00 ! 38 “ West Longitude 7 4 a 30 ' 15 "
" If not fully described above, attach as an Exhibit further details and dimensions including any other Exhibit No.

antenna moUnted on tower and associated isolation circuits, B

Also, if necessary for a complete description, attach as an Exhibit a sketch of the details and Exhibit No.

dimensions of ground system. C

10. In what respect if any, does the apparatus constructed dh‘fer from that descnbed m the appllcation for construction permit or in the
permit? |
N ne

11. Give reasons for the change in antenna or common pomt resistance.

This application takes WGAM from dwechonal operatlon day and mght to
non—dlrectlonal operatlon day and mght

| certify that | represent the applicant in the capacity indicated below and that | have exammed the foregoing statement of technical
information and that It is true to the best of my knowledge and bellef.

Name (Please Print or Type) Signatur heck a ate bo
Thomas R. Ray, il .

Address (include ZIP Code) Date

377 Chestnut Avenue ' September 11, 2020

New Windsor, NY 12553

Telephone No. (Include Area Code)

845-401-3757

D Technical Director D Registered Professional Engineer
l:l Chief Operator Technical Consuitant

I:I Other (specify)

FCC 302-AM (Page §)
August 1995




Tom Ray

Broadcast Consulting, LLC.

377 Chestnut Avenue | New Windsor, NY 12553 | 845-418-5065

ENGINEERING STATEMENT
IN SUPPORT OF LICENSE TO COVER AND DIRECT MEASUREMENT OF POWER
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT BP-20180502ABK

WGAM, MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE

Page 1of 4




I, Thomas R. Ray, IIl, am President of Tom Ray Broadcast Consulting, LLC. Tom Ray Broadcast Consulting,
LLC has been retained by Absolute Broadcasting, LLC to fulfill this Construction Permit. | hold FCC
General Class license PG-017214, Amateur Extra Class license W2TRR, am Certified by the Society of
Broadcast Engineers as a Certified Professional Broadcast Engineer with sub Certifications in Digital
Radio, Broadcast and AM Directional Antennas. My works are a matter of record before the
Commission.

WGAM is licensed to Manchester, New Hampshire on a frequency of 1250 kHz, with day and night
power of 5 kW operating into separate antennas day and night. It has become necessary to deconstruct
4 of the 5 towers and take WGAM to 670 Watts daytime, 100 Watts nighttime on the remaining tower,
formerly tower number 1 in both the daytime and nighttime arrays.

Towers 2 through 5 were deconstructed, and the FM translator associated with WGAM moved to the
remaining tower number 1.

Tower base impedance was measured with an Array Solutions Power Aim 120 Vector Network Analyzer,
serial number 1230, and found to be 63.1 Ohms at +j95.8 Ohms reactance. A matching network was
constructed to match this impedance to the 50 Ohm transmission line from the transmitter.

A web enabled remote control has been installed that synchronizes its time to Internet based Master
Clocks and will email/text personnel to alert them of any operational problems. This system will handle
day/night power changes.

All conditions on the Construction Permit have been met, as detailed later in this statement. The station
has been constructed per the Construction Permit.

Conditions:

1) >>Permittee shall install a type accepted transmitter, or submit application (FCC Form 301)
along with data prescribed in Section 73.1660(b) should non-type accepted transmitter be
proposed.<<
The transmitter installed is type accepted and is an Armstrong X-1000B. A remote control has
been installed that will time sync to an Internet based master clock to handle power changes.

This condition has been met.

2) >>A license application (FCC Form 302) to cover this construction permit must be filed with the
Commission pursuant to Section 73.3536 of the Rules before the permit expires.<<

The expiration date on the Construction Permit is August 10, 2021. This Condition has been
met.

3) >>Licensee shall be responsible for satisfying all reasonable complaints of blanketing
interference within the 1 V/m contour as required by Section 73.88 of the Commission's rules.<<

The licensee understands their obligation in regards to this Condition and will fully address any
blanketing interference complaints. This condition has been met.

Page20of 4




4)

5)

6)

>>Ground system consists of 120 equally spaced, buried, copper radials about the base of each
tower, each 60.4 meters in length except where intersecting radials are shortened and bonded
to a transverse copper strap midway between adjacent towers.<<

The ground system is as specified, with the exception that there are no longer adjacent towers.
The ground system and ground radials from the other towers still remains and wiil remain as
part of the system for WGAM. This Condition has been met.

>>Before program tests are authorized, licensee shall dismantle the four existing unused towers,
or in lieu thereof, submit a proof of performance to establish that the proposed radiation
pattern is essentially omnidirectional. The proof shall include at least six approximately equally-
spaced radials with sufficient close-in points that the inverse distance fields can be clearly
established.<<

The four existing unused towers have been dismantled and have been hauled away as scrap.
Therefore, there is no reason to perform a non-directional Proof of Performance on WGAM.
This Condition has been met.

>>Prior to construction of the tower authorized herein, permittee shall notify AM Station WGIR
(ID# 35237) so that, if necessary that AM station: may determine operating power by a method
described in Section 73.51(a)(1) or (d), and/or request temporary authority from the
Commission in Washington, D.C. to operate with parameters at variance in order to maintain
monitoring point field strengths within authorized limits. Permittee shall be responsible for
installation and continued maintenance of detuning apparatus necessary to prevent adverse
effects upon the radiation pattern of the AM station. Both prior to construction of the tower
and subsequent to the installation of all appurtenances thereon, a partial proof of performance,
as defined by Section 73.154(a) of the Commission's Rules, shall be conducted to establish that
the AM array has not been adversely affected and prior to or simultaneous with the filing of the
application for license to cover this permit, the results submitted to the Commission.<<

The tower authorized herein was constructed and has been standing since either 1959 or 1960.
It has been determined that the electrical length of the deconstructed towers, and the electrical
length of the tower authorized by this Construction Permit, is approximately 1/8 Wavelength at
610 kHz, WGIR’s frequency. None of the WGAM towers contained detuning components for
WGIR. Working with WGIR's Engineering staff (iHeart Radio), it was determined that the work
being done on WGAM would have little, if any, effect on WGIR’s operation. A statement was
issued to WGAM via email by Michael Guidotti, Senior VP-Engineering/Northeast Region of
iHeart radio (the full email is attached to this document) which states:
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“Tom, |

On September 4, 2020, daytime and nighttime monitoring point measurements were taken on WGIR
Manchester NH to see if the changes authorized in WGAM Construction permit BP-20180502ABK had
any affect on the operation of WGIR.

We see no material changes in the monitoring point levels and therefore believe the changes at WGAM
had no effect on WGIR.

Mike

Mike Guidotti

Senior VP - Engineering / Northeast Region
" iHeartMedia | Technology Operations

111 Presidential Blvd, Suite 100

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

€ 267-226-2531

America’s #1 Audio Company

Reaching 9 out of 10 Americans Every Month
Radio | Podcasts | Digital | Social | influencers | Data | Events”

It has therefore been determined that this Condition has been met.

Seeing as all conditions have been met, Absolute Broadeasting, LLC respectfully requests Program Test Authority
and subsequent licensing of the WGAM facility at 670 Watts daytime, 100 Watts nighttime.

Thomas R. Ray, IlI, ZFBE, AMD, DRB
President
Tom Ray Broadcast Consuiting, LLC

Page 4 of 4




9/10/2020

Subject:
From:
Sent:
To:

Tom,

WGIR Monitoring Points

"Guidotti, Michael" <MichaelGuidotti@iheartmedia.com>
9/10/2020 2:37:44 PM

“Tom Ray" <tomray@tomrayconsulting.com>;

On September 4, 2020, daytime and nighttime monitoring point measurements were taken on WGIR Manchester
NH to see if the changes authorized in WGAM Construction permit BP-20180502ABK had any affect on the
operation of WGIR.

We see no material changes in the monitoring point levels and therefore believe the changes at WGAM had no
effect on WGIR.

Mike

Mike Guidotti

Senior VP - Engineering / Northeast Region
iHeartMedia | Technology Operations

111 Presidential Blvd, Suite 100

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

€ 267-226-2531

America’s #1 Audio Company
Reaching 9 out of 10 Americans Every Month
Radio | Podcasts | Digital | Social | Influencers | Data | Events

Need help? Go here https://support.iheartmedia.com and open a ticket

1"




US BANKIFCC

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY Approved by OMB
BEFORE PROCEEDING FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION ' 30600589
REMITTANCE ADVICE PageNo_1 of 2
FORM 159
(1) LOCKBOX #

979089 0CT 0 6 2020

SECTION A -PAYER INFORMATION
(2) PAYER NAME (if paying by credit card enter name exactly as it appears onthe card) (3) TOTAL AMOUNT PAID (U.S. Dollars and cents)
Shainis & Peltzman $835.00
(4) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO.1
1850 M Street NW
(5) STREET ADDRESS LINENO. 2

Suite 240

©cITY (7)STATE (8) ZIP CODE
Washington DC 20036
(9) DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER (include area code) (10) COUNTRY CODE (if not in U.S.A.)

2022930011

FCC REGISTRATION NUMBER (FRN) REQUIRED
(11) PAYER (FRN) ISE|
0003776127

IF MORE THAN ONE APPLICANT, USE CONTiNUATION SHEETS (FORM 159-C)
COMPLETE SECTION BELOW FOR EACH SERVICE, IF MORE BOXES ARE NEEDED, USE CONTINUATION SHEET
(13) APPLICANT NAME

Absolute Broadcasting, LLC
(14) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO.!
20 Trafalgar Square
(15) STREET ADDRESS LINE NO. 2
Suite 610
(16)CITY (17) STATE (18) ZIP CODE

Nashua ) NH 03063
(19) DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER (include area code) (20) COUNTRY CODE (ifnotin U.S.A.)

(603) 880-0503

FCC REGISTRATION NUMBER (FRN) REQUIRED

(21) APPLICANT (FRN)

0013567789
COMPLETE SECTION C FOR EACH SERVICE, IF MORE BOXES ARE NEEDED, USE CONTINUATION SHEET
(23A) CALL SIGN/OTHER ID (24A) PAYMENT TYPE CODE (25A) QUANTITY
WGAM MOR
(26A) FEE DUE FOR (PTC) (27A) TOTAL FEE
$835.00 $835.00
(28A) FCC CODE I (29A) FCC CODE 2
57088
(23B) CALL SIGN/OTHER ID (24B) PAYMENT TYPE CODE (25B) QUANTITY
(26B) FEE DUE FOR (PTC) (27B) TOTAL FEE
(28B)FCC CODE (29B) FCC CODE 2

SECTION D - CERTIFICATION

C ICATION STATEMEN
LABEON PASMATNS e
the best of my kngwlédge, information and '1 lie

- .
SIGNATURE AN ~
A

/a"‘/%’} DATE IO I &g)&\(:)

SECTIONE - CREDIT CARD PAYMENT INFORMATION
MASTERCARD VISA AMEX DISCOVER

ACCOUNT NUMBER 3:; ls Lfsl 5-2 g L”o 53 EXPIRATION DATE Ol ’/25“

[ hereby authorize the FCC to charge my credit card for the service(s)/authorization herein described.

SIGNATUREM_M/ DATE IO‘ l" 2020

SEE PUBLIC BURDEN ON REVERSE FCC FORM 159 FEBRUARY 2003




